
RESOLUTION NO.      
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 
SUNSHINE AFTER SCHOOL CARE, INC. FOR THE 2020 
SUMMER PROGRAM, REDUCING THE CURRENT 
PAYMENT RATE OF 25% TO 10% OF GROSS RECEIPTS; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO 
NEGOTIATE A RATE REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS OF 
GROSS RECEIPTS FOR THE 2020 FALL PROGRAM.  

 
 

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2016, through Resolution R-2016-114, the City authorized 
the execution of an agreement with Sunshine After School Child Care, Inc. (“Sunshine”) 
for the operations of the City’s Aftercare and Summer Camp Program Services at David 
Park Community Center and Driftwood Community Center; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the existing agreement between the City and Sunshine expires on 
June 9, 2021; and  

 
WHEREAS, the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) and the new requirements set 

forth by the Center for Disease Control, the State of Florida and Broward County limit 
facility capacities to operate a summer camp and aftercare program; and  

 
WHEREAS, these new requirements and limits make it no longer fiscally feasible 

for Sunshine to operate under the current 25% gross receipt payments from summer 
camp revenue, and Sunshine is seeking to reduce the payment to the City to 10% of 
gross receipts; and 

 
WHEREAS, the need for summer camp and after school care programs is vital to 

supporting the community returning to the work force; and  
 
WHEREAS, for continuity of operations, site knowledge and experience, the Parks, 

Recreation and Cultural Arts Department is recommending execution of the amendment 
to the agreement with Sunshine; and 

 
WHEREAS, in addition, the Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Department 

recommends authorizing the City Manager or designee to negotiate a rate reduction of 
future payments for the 2020 fall school aftercare program, with a minimum of no less 
than five percent and a maximum registration fee of $250.00 per period in order to provide 
school aftercare program services. 

 



 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 
 Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 
as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.  
 
 Section 2: That it approves and authorizes the execution by the appropriate City 
officials of the attached Amendment to the Agreement with Sunshine After School Care, 
Inc., for the summer 2020 program, reducing the payment rate from 25% to 10% of gross 
receipts, together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by 
the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.   
 

Section 3: That it authorizes the City Manager or designee to negotiate rate 
reduction of payments of gross receipts with a minimum of no less than 5% and a 
maximum registration fee of $250.00 for the fall 2020 school aftercare program.  

 
 Section 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 
its passage and adoption. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of    , 2020. 
 
 
 
              
       JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL  
SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance 
of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only. 
 
 
________________________________ 
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES 
CITY ATTORNEY 

 


